
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Standards 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 10 
SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4, 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE, UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Allan Edwards (Chairman), 
Malcolm Ellis (Vice Chairman), 
James Keys (Independent Member), 
Councillors Corthorne, Dann, 
Harmsworth, Hensley, Khursheed and 
Yarrow 
 

  
Published: Thursday, 3 September 2009 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Lloyd White 
Tel: 01895 556743 
Fax:  
Email: lwhite3@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov/ieListMeetings.a 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 June 2009  

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To note any declarations of interest in any matter before the Committee  

4 Confirmation that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and those 
marked Part II, in private 

 
PART I 
5 Standards Board For England Bulletin No.44  

 To note the latest publication from the Standards Board (attached)  

6 Standards Committee Regulations  

 To note that the Government has recently made regulations to implement some of the 
outstanding provisions relating to standards introduced by the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. (details attached)  

7 Audit - Complaints against Members  

 To note that internal audit are currently carrying out an audit of complaints about 
Members the objectives of which are to ensure that:-  
o All complaints against Members are accounted for and recorded. 
o All complaints and actions taken comply with the deadlines set out in the 
Standards Committee Procedure Rules. 

o Correct procedures are followed in dealing with each complaint, as set out in the 
Standards Committee Procedure Rules. 

o The procedures governing complaints are regularly reviewed and updated when 
necessary. 

 
The audit was to be conducted in August 2009 and the anticipated date of the draft report 
is mid September 2009.  

 
PART II 
8 Complaints Monitoring 



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Standards Committee 
Wednesday, 3 June 2009 
Meeting held at High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 10 June 2009 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 
 Members Present:  

Allan Edwards (Chairman), Malcolm Ellis (Vice-Chairman), James Keys (Independent 
member), Councillors Philip Corthorne, Catherine Dann, Paul Harmsworth, John 
Hensley, Mo Khursheed and David Yarrow 
 
Officers Present: Raj Alagh and Lloyd White 
 
Also Present: Councillor Mary O’Connor 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest received 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 10 March and 14 May 2009 
were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was confirmed that the business of the meeting would be conducted in public with 
the exception of item 8 on the agenda 
 

4. STANDARDS COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Chairman, in welcoming new Members, outlined the Terms of Reference of the 
Committee which, it was noted, were a standard set, common to most authorities but 
also tailored to suit Hillingdon’s requirements. It was confirmed that officers working 
for the Council were also obliged to make declarations of interests in planning 
matters should they arise and it was agreed that the Monitoring Officer would 
circulate a reminder to this effect. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

5. SETTING HIGH ETHICAL STANDARDS 
 
The Committee reviewed the action plan arising from the Audit Commission report 
dated June 2008, ‘Setting High Ethical Standards’. Members were pleased to note 
that all the actions were either complete or ongoing. 
 

6. STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN NO.S 42 & 43 
 
The latest editions of ‘The Bulletin’ were noted. The Standards Committee (Further 
Provisions) Regulations 2009 were highlighted which included provision for the 
creation of joint Standards Committees. However it was confirmed that there were 
no proposals for Hillingdon to create a joint committee with other authorities. 
 

7. COMPLAINTS MONITORING 
 
This item was discussed in Part II without the press or public present as it contained 
confidential or exempt information as defined in the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985. 
 
It was agreed that the Monitoring Officer would circulate the process for the hearing 
of complaints to all Members and substitute Members of the Committee.  
 
 

Page 2



1

New regulations come into force 

In Bulletin 42 we explained that regulations were being prepared to allow the Standards 
Board to suspend the initial assessment functions of an authority and to enable 
authorities to establish joint standards committees. The Standards Committee (Further 
Provisions) Regulations 2009 came into force on 15 June 2009. Guidance about 
establishing joint standards committees has been issued by the Standards Board to 
coincide with the regulations.  

The regulations are much as expected and you may wish to refer to the relevant article 
in Bulletin 42 for a summary of what they contain. 

The regulations also amend the powers of standards committees to grant dispensations 
to members who would otherwise be unable to take part in authority business because 
of a prejudicial interest. There is a separate article about dispensations in this Bulletin 
and guidance has also been issued on our website. 

Changes to criteria for granting dispensations 

The Standards Committee (Further Provisions) (England) Order 2009 makes changes 
to the criteria for granting dispensations for members to speak and vote when they have 
a prejudicial interest.  

A standards committee can grant a dispensation to a member: 

• where more than 50% of the members who would be entitled to vote at a 
meeting are prohibited from voting OR  

• where the number of members that are prohibited from voting at a meeting 
would upset the political balance of the meeting to the extent that the 
outcome of voting would be prejudiced. 

To decide whether these criteria apply, members must ignore any dispensations that 
have already been given to others at the meeting. The requirement to ignore any 
dispensations already granted means that any previously granted dispensations are 
disregarded for the purposes of working
[...]
d principles matter to local government. 

We’ve made changes after sampling the views of key stakeholders, including those in 
local government. We asked: what leadership do you expect from us? Our 
communications will do more to highlight the positive aspects of conduct; making the 
point that ethical behaviour is both a good thing in itself and good for local democracy. 

You can read more about our refreshed identity on our website from 1 July. We’ll be 
introducing style changes to our publications and our website over the next few months. 
We hope you’ll like them, and as always we’ll welcome your feedback. 

We believe in Standards for England. We hope you do too. 

Page 10



Standards Committee – 10 September 2009  

Standards Committee Regulations 
 
Officer Contact  Lloyd White, Deputy Chief Executive’s Office 
   
Papers with report  None  

 
Summary of Report 
 
The report summarises the recent changes to the Standards Committee Regulations. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That, the Committee note the contents of the report. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

1. The Government has recently made regulations to implement some of the outstanding 
provisions relating to standards introduced by the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health (LGPIH) Act 2007. The Standards Committee (Further 
Provisions) England Regulations 2009 (Statutory Instrument 2009/1255) cover the 
power of the Standards Board for England (which has changed its name to Standards 
for England) to suspend arrangements for the local initial assessment of complaints, 
the power for local authorities to establish joint standards committees and the power 
for standards committees to grant dispensations to local authority Members to allow 
them to participate in meetings even when they have prejudicial interests. 

 
2. These regulations came into force on 15 June 2009. The provisions on dispensations 

apply to relevant authorities in England (including London boroughs) and police 
authorities in Wales. The 
[...]
. 

 
7. Whilst a direction from the Standards Board remains in force, the Standards Board 

may serve a notice on the relevant authority, specifying a different body to deal with 
the initial assessment of written allegations received by the standards committee. A 
copy must be sent to the chair of the standards committee and the Monitoring Officer 
of the specified authority and also to the chair of the standards committee of any other 
authority referred to in the direction. 

 
8. Joint Standards Committees - The regulations allow two or more local authorities to 

set up a joint standards committee to discharge all or some of their standards functions 
in Part III of the Local Government Act 2000 or functions relating to local authority 
members, officers, staff and committees in Part I of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989. 

 
9. Once a local authority has arranged for a joint standards committee to have 

responsibility for a particular function, the individual local authority would no longer be 
able to exercise that function itself. If a joint standards committee is responsible for all 
the functions of a standards committee under Part III of the Local Government Act 

Page 12



Standards Committee – 10 September 2009  

2000 and Part I of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, then the joint 
standards committee is to be treated as the standards committee of each of the local 
authorities that set it up. 

 
10. The membership of a joint standards committee must include at least one Member 

from each local authority that establishes it but it must not include any more than one 
Member of the executive of any of those local authorities in total. Joint standards 
committees are also able to appoint independent members separately or 
independently in accordance with the requirements of the Standards Committee 
(England) Regulations 2008. There are also requirements for a member of each 
authority which establishes a joint standards committee to
[...]
a prejudicial interest is being discussed. However, they are 
not required to do so if they have obtained a dispensation from their local authority’s 
standards committee. The regulations set out the circumstances in which standards 
committees may grant dispensations to a member. These are: 
 The transaction of business of the authority would be impeded because either 

more than 50% of the members who would otherwise be entitled to vote at a 
meeting would be prohibited from voting unless they are granted a dispensation or 
the number of members that are prohibited from voting at a meeting would upset 
the political balance of the meeting unless dispensations are granted, and  

Page 13



Standards Committee – 10 September 2009  

 The member has submitted a written request to the standards committee for a 
dispensation, explaining why it is desirable, and  

 The standards committee concludes that, having regard to the fact that the 
business of the authority would otherwise be impeded and to the written request 
and to any other relevant circumstances, it is appropriate to grant the 
dispensation. 

 
15. The regulations restrict the grant of a dispensation to business conducted during the 

period of four years after the date on which the dispensation is granted. They also 
prohibit the grant of a dispensation to allow a Member of an overview and scrutiny 
committee to participate in the scrutiny of a decision in which that Member was 
involved or to allow an individual member of a local authority’s executive to exercise 
executive functions solely. 

 
16. The regulations require standards committees to ensure that the granting of any 

dispensation is recorded in writing and that this is kept with their local authority’s 
register of members’ interests. 

 
17. Guidance - The Standards Board has published guidance documents on the 

establishment of joint standards committees and on the granting of dispensations. 
Copies of these are available from the Standards Board’s website at: 
http://www.standardsforengland.gov.uk/TheCodeofConduct/Guidance/ 

 

Page 14



Agenda Item 8

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Standards Board For England Bulletin No.44
	6 Standards Committee Regulations
	8 Complaints Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Standards Committee 
Thursday, 10 September 2009 
Meeting held at High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 13 September 2009 
Come into effect on: Immediately 

 
 

 Members Present:  
Allan Edwards (Chairman), James Keys (independent member), Councillors, 
Corthorne, Dann, Harmsworth and Khursheed 
 
Officers Present: Raj Alagh and Lloyd White 
 

8.   Apologies for Absence 
 
were received from the Vice Chairman (Malcolm Ellis) and 
Councillor Yarrow  
 

Action By: 
 

9.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2009 were agreed as a 
correct record. The Borough Solicitor confirmed that all action 
points had been addressed. 
 

Action By: 
 

10.   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

Action By: 
 

11.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 
It was confirmed that the business of the meeting would be 
conducted in public with the exception of item 8 on the agenda. 
 

Action By: 
 

12.   Standards Board For England Bulletin No.44 
 
The latest edition of ‘The Bulletin’ was noted and in particular the 
new regulations that had recently come into force and which were 
the subject of a separate report on the agenda. Members noted 
that the Standards Board had responded to the CPSL inquiry and 
the link to the submission would be circulated. A summary of 
complaints made nationally was included with the Bulletin and it 
was noted that, although 54% of all complaints made were from 
members of the public, in Hillingdon no public complaints about 
the conduct of Members had been received since the revised 
system had come into operation. Members were assured that 

Action By: 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

everything possible was done to ensure that advice and guidance 
was given to the public about how to make a complaint should 
they so wish. 
 

13.   Standards Committee Regulations 
 
The Government had recently made regulations to implement 
some of the outstanding provisions relating to standards 
introduced in the Local Government and Public Involvement In 
Health Act 2007. The three main areas were summarised for 
Members as follows: 
 
• The initial assessment of complaints where provision had been 

made for Standards for England to suspend the local 
assessment of complaints in certain circumstances 

• Provision to allow Councils to establish Joint Standards 
Committees – something that this Committee had previously 
considered and decided against. Members confirmed their 
previous decision on this matter. 

• Dispensations – the provisions for granting dispensations had 
been altered and the new provisions were summarised. It was 
noted that the Committee would need to establish criteria by 
which it would initially judge applications for dispensation and 
these would then be circulated to all Members for information. 
It was suggested that the Borough Solicitor draw up a draft set 
of criteria for consultation with the Committee and agreement 
with the Chairman. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
a) the report be noted and the Borough Solicitor be 

authorised to draft a set of criteria, based on the 
Standards for England guidance, by which the Committee 
would consider applications for dispensations from 
Members; circulate the draft criteria to Members of the 
Committee for comment and agree the final criteria with 
the Chairman. 

b) once agreed, the Borough Solicitor be authorised to 
circulate the criteria to all Members along with guidance 
on how to make an application for dispensation. 

 

Action By: 
 

14.   Audit - Complaints against Members 
 
It was noted that the internal audit section were currently carrying 
out an audit of complaints about Members to ensure that all the 
correct processes and procedures were being followed. The draft 
report was expected shortly and it was confirmed that any 
significant final recommendations arising from the audit would be 
brought back to this committee. 

Action By: 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

 

15.   Complaints Monitoring 
 
This item was discussed in Part II without the press or public 
present as it contained confidential information as defined in the 
local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 
A summary of complaints made to date was noted. 
 

Action By: 
  

 


